

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

---

EDWARD ZYBURO, on behalf of  
himself and all others similarly situated,

Plaintiff,

v.

NCSPLUS INC.,

Defendant.

---

)  
)  
) CASE NO: 12-cv-06677 (JSR)  
)  
)  
)  
)  
)  
)  
)  
)  
)

---

**PLAINTIFF’S MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR APPROVAL OF  
ATTORNEYS’ FEES, COSTS AND EXPENSES AND SERVICE AWARD  
TO PLAINTIFF AS CLASS REPRESENTATIVE**

---

**Table of Contents**

	Page
I. Introduction.....	1
II. Factual and Procedural History of the Litigation.....	2
III. Summary of the Proposed Settlement.....	5
IV. Award of Attorneys’ Fees, Costs and Expenses .....	6
A. The Parties’ Agreed-Upon Fee Is Reasonable Under Governing Legal Standards .....	8
1. Time and Labor Expended by Counsel.....	11
2. Magnitude and Complexities of Litigation .....	13
3. Risk of Litigation .....	13
4. Quality of Representation .....	15
5. Requested Fee in Relation to Settlement .....	16
6. Public Policy Considerations .....	19
B. The Expenses Sought by Plaintiff’s Counsel Are Reasonable .....	20
V. Plaintiff Is Entitled to a Service Award .....	21
VI. Conclusion .....	22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Cases

<i>A.R. ex. rel. R.V. v. New York City Dep't of Educ.</i> , 407 F.3d 65, 80 (2d Cir. 2005) .....	20
<i>Arenson v. Board of Trade</i> , 372 F.Supp. 1349, 1351 (N.D. Ill. 1974) .....	19
<i>Beckman v. Key Bank, N.A.</i> , 293 F.R.D. 467, 479 (S.D. NY. 2013) .....	13
<i>Behrens v. Wometco Enter., Inc.</i> , 118 F.R.D. 534, 547 (S.D. Fla. 1988), <i>aff'd</i> , 899 F.2d 21 (11th Cir. 1990) .....	21
<i>Blum v. Stenson</i> , 465 U.S. 899, 901 (1984) .....	10
<i>Camp v. Progressive Corp.</i> , No. 02-2680, 2004 WL 2149079, at *8 (E.D. La. Sept. 23, 2004) .....	23
<i>Carrabba v. Randall's Food Markets, Inc.</i> , 191 F. Supp. 2d 815, 835 (N.D. Tex. 2002) .....	24
<i>Chakejian v. Equifax Info. Servs., LLC</i> , No. 07-2211, 2011 WL 241109, at *15 (E.D. Pa. June 15, 2011) .....	19
<i>City of Pontiac General Employees' Retirement v. Lockheed Martin Corp.</i> , 954 F.Supp.2d 276, 280 (S.D.N.Y. 2013) .....	8, 10
<i>Fleet Inv. Co., Inc. v. Rogers</i> , 620 F.2d 792, 793-94 (10th Cir. 1980) .....	22
<i>Goldberger v. Integrated Res. Inc.</i> , 209 F.3d 43, 50 (2d Cir. 2000)	
<i>Hanrahan v. Britt</i> , 174 F.R.D. 356, 369 (E.D. Pa. 1997) .....	12
<i>Hensley v. Eckerhart</i> , 461 U.S. 424, 437 (1983) .....	7
<i>In re Adelphia Communications Corp. Sec and Derivative Litig.</i> , No. 03 MDL 1529 LMM, 2006 WL 3378705, at *3 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 16, 2006) .....	19
<i>In re Bristol-Myers Squibb Securities Litig.</i> , 361 F. Supp. 2d 229, 233 (S.D.N.Y. 2005) .....	14
<i>In re Catfish Antitrust Litig.</i> , 939 F. Supp. 493, 504 (N.D. Miss. 1996) .....	24
<i>In re Currency Conversion Fee Antitrust Litig.</i> , 263 F.R.D. 110, 129 (S.D.N.Y. 2009) .....	14
<i>In re Granada P'ship Sec. Litig.</i> , 805 F. Supp. 1236, 1247 (S.D. Tex. 1992) .....	24
<i>In re Keyspan Corp., Sec. Lit.</i> , 2005 WL 3093399, at *5 (E.D. NY. Sept. 30, 2005) .....	13
<i>In re King Resources Co. Sec. Litig.</i> , 429 F.Supp. 610, 634 (D. Colo. 1976) .....	19
<i>In re Lease Oil Antitrust Litigation (No. II)</i> , 186 F.R.D. 403, 449 (S.D. Tex. 1999) .....	24
<i>In re Lyondell Chem. Co.</i> , Case No. 09-10023 (REG), 2011 WL 6015063 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2011)	
<i>In re March &amp; McLennan Companies, Inc. Secs. Litig.</i> , No. 04 Civ. 8144(CM), 2009 WL 5178546, at *19 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 23, 2009) .....	19
<i>In re Merrill Lynch Tyco Research Secs. Litig.</i> , 249 F.R.D. 124, 141 (S.D.N.Y. 2008) .....	19
<i>In re Prudential-Bache Energy Income P'ships Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 888, 1994 WL 202394, at *6 (E.D. La. May 18, 1994) .....	13
<i>In re Rio Hair Naturalizer Prod. Liability Litig.</i> , No. MDL 1055, 1996 WL 780512, at *17-18 (E.D. Mich. Dec. 20, 1996) .....	22
<i>In re Warner Communications Sec. Litig.</i> , 618 F.Supp. 735, 749 (S.D.N.Y. 1985) .....	19
<i>In re Washington Public Power Supply Sys. Sec. Litig.</i> , 19 F.3d 1291, 1299 (9th Cir. 1994) .....	18
<i>Johnson v. Ga. Hwy. Express, Inc.</i> , 488 F.2d 714, 720 (5th Cir. 1974) .....	7
<i>Kay Co. v. Equitable Production Co.</i> , 749 F. Supp. 2d 455, 472 (S.D. W.Va. 2010) .....	24
<i>Macedonia Church v. Lancaster Hotel, LP</i> , No. 05-0153 (TLM), 2011 WL 2360138, at *13 (D. Conn. June 9, 2011) .....	23
<i>Malchman v. Davis</i> , 761 F.2d 893, 905, n.5 (2d Cir. 1985) .....	7
<i>McDaniel v. City of Schenectady</i> , 595 F. 3d 441, 424 (2d Cir. 2010) .....	13
<i>McDow v. Rosado</i> , 657 F. Supp. 2d 463, 467 (S.D.N.Y. 2009) .....	10

*Perdue v. Kenny A*, 130 S.Ct. 1662 (2010)..... 10  
*Pinto v. Princess Cruise Lines*, 513 F. Supp. 2d 1334, 1334 (S.D. Fla. 2007)..... 24  
*Polk v. N.Y. State Dep’t of Corr. Servs.*, 722 F.2d 23, 24 (2d Cir. 1983)..... 20  
*Purdie v. Ace Cash Express, Inc.*,  
 No. Civ. A. 301CV1754, 2003 WL 22976611, at \*7 (N.D. Tex. Dec. 11, 2003)..... 24  
*Samuel v. Equicredit Corp.*, No. 00-6196, 2002 WL 970396, at \*1 (E.D. Pa. May 6, 2002) ..... 12  
*UFCW Local 880-Retail Food Employers Joint Pension Fund v. Newmont Min. Corp.*,  
 352 Fed. Appx. 232 (10th Cir. 2009) ..... 24  
*Velez v. Novartis Pharmaceuticals Corp.*,  
 No. 04 Civ. 09194(CM), 2010 WL 4877852, at \*25 (S.D. N.Y. Nov. 30, 2010)..... 23

**Other Authorities**

Janet Cooper Alexander, *Do the Merits Matter? A Study of Settlements in Securities Class  
 Actions*, Stan. L. Rev. 497, 543 (1991) ..... 10  
 John C. Coffee, Jr., *Understanding the Plaintiff’s Attorney: Implications of Economic  
 Theory for Private Enforcement of Law through Class and Derivative Actions*,  
 86 C. L. R. 669, 717 (1986).....10  
 Theodore Eisenberg and Geoffrey P. Miller, *Attorneys’ Fees and Expenses in Class Action  
 Settlements: 1993-2008*, 7.J. Empirical Legal Stud. 245, 262 (2010)..... 8  
 Robert Posner, *Economic Analysis of Law* § 21.9, at 534-35 (3d ed. 1986) ..... 18, 22

**Rules and Statutes**

47 U.S.C. § 227..... 1, 14  
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(h)..... 7
